

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑ ΣΑΜΠΟ, ΚΟΥΡΑΣ,ΤΣΙΔΑΟΜΠΑ HELLENIC FEDERATION SAMBO, KURASH, TSIDAOBA

<u>Εφέσου 36, Καλαμαριά - Θεσσαλονίκη Τ.Κ. 55132</u> Τηλ: 2310251575, Fax: 2310251300 email: sambokurash@yahoo.gr

REGULATION

International Sambo Tournament for Cadets(M-W) & Youth(M-W) 20-23 of March 2024, in Amindeo – Greece

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.1 The 2024 International Sambo Tournament for CADETS M/W, YOUTH M/W will take place in accordance with the Regulations for the organisation and conduct of official FIAS competitions and the International Sambo Rules.

1.2 The 2024 International Sambo Tournament for CADETS M/W, YOUTH M/W will determine a winner for each age group in the competition, make the sport more popular internationally and strengthen international relations.

2. COMPETITION ORGANISERS

2.1 Responsibility for the general management and organisation of the 2024 International Sambo Tournament lies with the International Sambo Federation (FIAS) and the Hellenic Sambo Federation.

2.2 Details of governing bodies:

International Sambo Federation (FIAS):

Address: Switzerland, Lausanne Ch-1007, Avenue de Rhodanie, 54A E-mail: info@sambo-fias.com

Phone: +74954116137

Hellenic Sambo Federation

Address: EFESOU 36, Kalamaria, Thessaloniki, P.C. 55132 Email: sambokurash@yahoo.gr Telephone: +30 2310 25 15 75

3. DATES AND VENUE

3.1 The International Sambo Tournament will take place in the **Sports Hall of Amindeo** from 20 to 23 March 2024.

3.2 Venue: AMINDEO

3.3. Hotel: ATERON SUITES HOTEL & SPA

3.4 Accreditation will take place on the Ateron Suites Hotel & Spa

4. CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION

4.1 Sambo fighters who are members of their respective national federations and are aged 14-15-16(cadets), 17-18(youth).

4.2 All competitors must present a valid insurance.

4.3 4 athletes per weight category from the national team are allowed to participate in the competition.

4.4 Weight categories:

CADETS M: -46, -49, -53, -58, -64, -71, -79, -88, +88

CADETS W: -41, -44, -47, 50, - 54, -59, -65, -72, +72

YOUTH M: -53, -58, -64, -71, -79, -88, -98, +98

YOUTH W: -47, -50, -54, -59, -65, -72, -80, +80

4.5 During accreditation all national delegates must provide the organising committee with a short version (no longer than 30 seconds) of their national anthem in electronic format (copy) and two national flags of 2×1 metres.

5. REGISTRATION

5.1 Registration forms stamped by the federation and signed by the president or chairperson thereof must be sent to the organising committee of the 2024 International Sambo Tournament until the 11th of March 2024 in the following email address: sambokurash@yahoo.gr

- \Box Annex 1 Entrance by number
- \Box Annex 2 Visa form
- □ Annex Entrance 3 4 Hotel reservations, flight details –
- 5.2 Official delegations shall include:
- 1. Leader 2
- 2. Coach 4
- 3. Referee 1
- 4. Doctor 1
- 5. Participants four people in each category

6. FINANCIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

6.1 Hellenic Sambo Federation will provide hotel accommodation with breakfast and dinner (only in the specified official hotel) at the rate of 60 EUR per participant per night.

6.2 Hellenic Sambo Federation will provide a transfer from the Makedonia Airport (SKG) to the official hotel and back at the price of 20.00 EUR per participant and a transfer from the official hotel to the competition venue and back.

6.3 Delegation leaders shall resolve all financial issues and meet mandatory accreditation requirements on the day of arrival. Payment shall be made in euro at the official hotel.6.4 The Organizing Committee guarantees to provide all the participants with first aid (if necessary).

7. AWARD OF PRIZES

7.1 Winning participants shall be awarded medals, certificates and gifts.

7.2 Red sambo uniforms shall be worn during prize-giving ceremonies.

7.3 National anthems shall be played during prize-giving ceremonies and the national flags of winners shall be raised.

2024 International Sambo Tournament Cadets & Youth 20-24 of March 2024 Amindeo,Greece

Wednesday , March 20: Day 1	
10:00-17:00	The arrival of teams and accreditation of participants.
18:00-19:00	Weigh-in (Hotel):
	Cadets (M-W) : all weigh categories
20:00	Team representatives meeting and draw.
20.00	
	Thursday, March 21: Day 2
10:00	Competitions in all the weight categories of Cadets (M-W)
14:00-15:00	Weigh-in in sports hall:
	Youth (M-W): all weigh categories
15:00-15:30	Opening ceremony
16:00-18:00	Finals of Cadets (M-W)
	Awarding ceremony.
20:00	Draw of the Youth (M-W)
	Friday, March 22: Day 3
10:00	Competitions in all the weight categories of Youth (M-W)
16:00-18:00	Finals of Youth (M-W)
	Awarding ceremony. Closing ceremony
Saturday, March 23: Day 4	
	Departure of teams

President of the Hellenic Sambo Federation

Kuf-

Kourtidis Alexandros

